HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD ﬁ ﬂ avan

HAVANT

BOROUGH COUNCIL

HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174

Fax:

Website:

023 9248 0263
www.havant.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:  Councillor Milne (Chairman)

Councillors Keast and Patrick

Meeting: Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 18 August 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road,

Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below:

Gill Kneller
Chief Executive

10 August 2021

Contact Officer:  Mark Grgeory 023 9244 6232

Email: mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance

Please note that the Hollybank Room has very limited capacity to
safely accommodate members of the public in a Covid secure
manner. Please contact the named officer above if you wish to
attend in person, otherwise we would encourage attendance virtually
via the webcast on the Council's website.

1

Page

Declarations of Interests

Licensing Hearing - New Premises Application, Royal Car Park 1-64

and Beachland Open Space, Seafront, Hayling Island.



http://www.easthants.gov.uk/

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA IN LARGE PRINT,
BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 92 446 231

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk. Would you please note that
committee reports are subject to changes and you are recommended to
regularly check the website and to contact Mark Grgeory (tel no: 023 9244
6232) on the afternoon prior to the meeting for details of any amendments
issued.

Public Attendance and Participation

Please note that the Hollybank Room has very limited capacity to
safely accommodate members of the public in a Covid secure
manner. Please contact the named officer above if you wish to
attend in person, otherwise we would encourage attendance virtually
via the webcast on the Council's website.

IP addresses will not not collected, however in order to function, Skype for
Business collects background data limited to when a user enters and leaves
the meeting and the web browser version used. Data collected will be kept
and recorded for the purposes of this meeting.

Who To Contact If You Wish To Know The Outcome Of A Decision

If you wish to know the outcome of a particular item please contact the
Contact Officer (contact details are on page i of the agenda)


http://www.havant.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 2

NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003, New Premises Application, Royal Car Park and
Beachland Open Space, Seafront, Hayling Island.

FOR DECISION BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Portfolio: N/A

Head of Service (Neighbourhood Support): Mrs N Meagher

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

e This report is submitted to the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider an application
for a premises licence made by Havant Borough Council for Royal Car Park and
Beachland Open Space, Seafront, Hayling Island under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.0 Recommendation

e The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a new
premises licence following receipt of relevant representations.

e In making determination the Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the
application and relevant representations, take such steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps the Authority
can take are:

* grant the application as applied for;

» modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting, or adding to them;
+ exclude any licensable activity from the scope of the licence to which the
application relates;

* refuse to specify a person as a designated premises supervisor;

* reject the application.

o The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to:
Licensing Act 2003

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Havant Borough Council’s S
[...]
r of licensed premises in an area is
not a matter for a licensing authority to take into consideration.
4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications
e N/A

5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Directorate
Business Plan/s

e N/A

Page 10



6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation

e Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that where relevant representations
are made, the authority must hold a hearing to consider them and take steps as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

e Section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 specifies the steps an Authority may
consider.

e The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting
the licensing objectives, which are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder;

e Public safety;

e The prevention of public nuisance;

e The protection of children from harm.

In making its deliberations, the Committee is obliged to have regard to the Councils own
Licensing Policy and National Guidance. The Committee must also have regard to the
representations that have been made balanced against the conditions offered by the
applicant and the evidence that it hears.

The Committee must take one of the following steps, as it considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) grant the application

(b) modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding to them

(c) exclude any licensable activity from the scope of the licence to which the application
relates;

(d) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor

(e reject the application.

The Committee should note that it cannot modify the conditions or reject the whole or
part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so, it must be
because it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

7.0 Resource Implications

Financial Implications — None

Human Resources Implications — None
Information Governance Implications — N/A
Other Resource Implication (if appropriate) — N/A

8.0 Legal Implications

e This is an application for a premises license under section 17 of the 2003 Act and
must be determined in accordance with section 18 of that Act.

9.0 Risks

e N/A

Page 11



10.0 Consultation

e This premises licence application has been consulted on with all responsible
authorities and the public under the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

11.0 Communication

e The application was advertised on Havant Borough Council’s website, 6 public
notices displayed along the site boundary (updated accordingly) and in the Hampshire
Independent newspaper on 9" July 2021.

e All interested parties will be sent a notice of decision following the hearing.

12.0 Appendices: (include short summary of each appendix)

Appendix A — Confirmation that licence now applied for a one event only for 3
days in September 2021 to include Fri/Sat/Sun.

Appendix B — Site plans

Appendix C — Application form

Appendix D — Mandatory conditions

Appendix E — Police conditions and confirmation of acceptance

Appendix F — Environmental Protection representation

Appendix G — Member of public representations

13.0 Background Papers
N/A
Agreed and signed off by:
Legal: Surinder Atkar: 51" August 2021
Head of Neighbourhood Support: Natalie Meagher: 61" August 2021

Contact Officer: Miss H Smith

Job Title: Licensing Officer
Telephone: 023 9244 6653

E-Mail: hilary.smith@havant.gov.uk
Date: 5t August 2021

Page 12



APPENDIX A

From: Conyard, Nicki _
Sent: 21 July 2021 10:36

To: Smith, Hilary
Cc: Pontin, Kate

Subject: Re: Royal car park etc

Hi Hilary
Many thanks for this.

My request is that the licence is for one event only for 3 days in September 2021 to
include Fri/Sat/Sun.

Regards
Nicki

Nicki Conyard

Leisure Manager
Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Havant

PO9 2AX

TeI:_ all calls are currently diverted to my mobile

Please note my working days are Mon/Tues/Wednesday with effect from January 2021

www.havant.gov.uk

www.facebook.com/havantboroughcouncil
www.twitter.com/havantborough

Your privacy matters, go to: www.havant.gov.uk/privacy-policy

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

g

a
g v
€
§
X

H
-]




€0 005°4 420200 | NYId ¥O 3LIS TYAILSIH - ONVTSI ONITAVH
Motz awas|

IV | Q4O4avdT| JuVH'S IVAOHdAY H04
325 13345 ouwniono nnvsa

NVA H3dWVD TX [ U

-

oo

SNVA ¥3dNVO
i/ WNINZYd VINYT S
=

i

[y

oy

Page 16




Newiown

CHARLE 5,
t:?ﬁ oL
=

GBILLY
5 CENTRE

Hayiling Park
Recreation Ground

&

W Qu0IwLS

Ward

= C
QLK __
£ [Royal C!*

)
s

%m

" eraar i

N\ 1 Farm Uﬂ \\

Pound,| r
Copse| [o

Nursery Yaneyrings

3 = Mill Aythe
Jun. & Inf.

‘* gghoolg
[a

Pound
Marsh

[ M I~ et R e N

|
————— 4

7 _, i
e Hayling Isla

3
Tenni
% Club

!
I

PO11
‘ 00K e
i 12
T #
{engham L&
nf. Sch.
CHERRYWOOD Gows
o

CLOSE
ELM CLOSE

S/Westfield |

Seacourt
o

)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C

Havant
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

Havant

BOROUGH COUNCIL

For help contact
licensing@havant.gov.uk
Telephone: 023 9244 6660

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference

Royal Car park and open Space

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C  Yes (¢ No

Applicant Details

* First name lHavant Borough Council

* Family name lHavant Borough Council

* E-mail nicki.conyard@havant.gov.uk

Main telephone number 023 9244 6019

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

(" Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

Is your business registered in C Yes (¢ No
the UK with Companies

House?

Is your business registered " Yes (¢ No

outside the UK?

Business name Havant Borough Council

VAT numb
[...]
my
licence will become invalid if | cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

Page 39

Gueen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or
* her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and | have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if
appropriate (please see note 15)

L] Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name l I

* Capacity I |

Date (dd/mm/yyyy) |

| Add another signatory |

Once you're finished you need to do the following:
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/havant/apply-1 to upload this file and continue with
your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

ITIS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 40

Juaen's Printer and Controllar of HMSO 2009




APPENDIX D

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CO
[...]
to damage to the garden equipment,

furniture and plants adjacent to the site.

Those considering this application must ask themselves whether a music and alcohol event within a
few 10s of metres of their own home would be acceptable to them. If not, this application must be

rejected.

Best regards

Page 52



To HBC Licensing Committee

Royal Car Park and Beachlands Open Space, Seafront, Hayling Island
Licensing Application

I wish to protest regarding the above apparently limitless licensing
application regarding alcohol and music on Hayling Seafront by HBC. It
would appear that few residents know of this application or the details of
the applicants to basically open a Pub on the front. I would have thought
it was the responsibility of the Council to publicise this widely in the
interest of Council Tax payers.

I am raising objections regarding all the four areas listed on the website
as listed below.

the prevention of public nuisance
public safety

the prevention of crime and disorder
the protection of children from harm

Prevention of a public nuisance - noise levels disturbing the peace until
late hours. Many residents are asleep before the times given. Music
noise carries widely as I have heard from experience with parties in the

Dunes.

Toilet facilities? Will they be deep cleaned and sterilised? Will extra be
provided?

Refuse - bottles, food remains, plastic litter etc. Will this be dealt with?
Vehicles - cars and motorcycles revving along the seafront late at night.
Public Safety plus Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Alcohol/drug induced behaviour - highly likely given the licensing hours.
Who will police the event? Extra public costs?

Protection of children from harm

This heading to me requires definition as many youngsters are children
despite the age of majority and need protection- not availability of

Page 53



wholesale alcohol sales. This area of Hayling has many alcoholics already
- this again has been sadly witnessed.

I am truly shocked th
[...]
ntravenes the local
residents’ rights to rest and repose. This area is not seen as an adult night-time
resort/venue. The application is within a residential area and totally inappropriate.

3. The sale of alcohol until 12.30am outside with a marque arrangement, which provides no
soundproofing is unacceptable in a residential environment. There are a number of public
houses on the seafront and additional facilities for the consumption of alcohol are not
needed.

The council currently struggles to cope with the 'free camping, litter and other anti-social behaviour
from some visitors to this seafront area. This proposal, if passed, will almost certainly result in
increased litter and antisocial behaviour and consequently a lot of unhappy residents, and indeed
visitors, who will undoubtedly feel they have, yet again, been let down by a council thats lacks
judgement in the management of the seafront and Hayling Island in general, with little respect for its
residents.

Page 60



Licensing Department
Havant Borough Council,
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre

HAVANT, PO9 2AX

Dear Sirs

Re Royal Car Park application

It has JUST come to our attention that an application has been made for live and recorded
music to be allowed on the above area every weekend from 10.00 hours and all day and
into the evening on both Saturdays and Sundays. We feel this is an imposition on the local
residents’ weekend and a disturbance in the area. The fact that an alcohol license has also
been sought means there will be noise and traffic late into the night causing considerable
nuisance to the area and undoubtedly increasing the amounts of litter.

The amount of late night traffic will be increased for a residential area without thought of
the general disruption to people’s lives. There is already enough speeding traffic on the

seafront, especially in the evening and into the night. We wish to protest this application.

Granting this licence will bring unwarranted competition to the current 
[...]
ny large event will defiantly cause a
litter problem which will be a public nuisance for other users of this area.

6. | have to assume that, because of the hours proposed in the application, the council are
anticipating a significant number of attendees. On that basis | feels that the application should be
turned down due to the lack of toilet facilities. Over the summer there has already been a problem
with people using the beach as a toilet. Any large event will add to this existing public nuisance.

7. A number of other pubs an restaurants exist in the area. These have been struggling during the
lockdown and the council’s proposals, which will no doubt involve non local contractors, will be

damaging to the local economy.

Page 62



Dear sir/madam,

As a resident living in Bacon Lane, | am very concerned what the licensing at weekends at
Beachlands will mean for living here. We already have a lot of drunken behaviour on some
weekend nights as people walk down the Lane; it can only get worse, if there is the opportunity for
alcohol being available every weekend. | have concerns about the volume of noise from the music

each weekend.

Could you provide information about how or who will be responsible each weekend to ensure that
those attending leave the area quietly? Who would we complain to if there is a problem on a
particular night? | am assuming this will not be a strain on local police?

Will there be a weekly information update about what we can expect from whoever is organising an
event?

| would also like to understand why it is thought necessary to have such an arrangement in place;
what is the rationale behind this venture? Who is it aimed and what is its purpose?

| look forward to hearing your responses please

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Licensing Hearing - New Premises Application, Royal Car Park and Beachland Open Space, Seafront, Hayling Island.
	Appendix A - Amendment to one event only
	Appendix B - Plans
	Appen

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
18 August 2021 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 18 August 2021 
 
 
Present  
 
Milne (Chairman), Keast and Patrick 
 
 
7 Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

8 Licensing Hearing - New Premises Application, Royal Car Park and 
Beachland Open Space, Seafront, Hayling Island.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises Licence in 
respect of te Royal Car Park and Beachland Open Space, Seafront, hayling 
Island. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the Licensing Officer’s report which included 
written representations received. 
 
All parties present agreed to: 
 
(1) Councillor Turner appearing as a witness on behalf of the applicant; 

and 
 
(2) Mr Fitzgerald circulating a plan showing the proximity of the residential 

properties to the application site. 
 
In the absence of Mr Beck or a representative for Mr Beck, the Committee 
agreed to continue in his absence and rely upon Mr Beck’s written 
representation. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented his report to the Sub-Committee and gave an 
outline of the application and representations received. 
 
All parties were invited to make representations to the Sub-Committee in 
relation to the application. The parties responded to members’ questions and 
were given an opportunity to ask questions of each other. 
 

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 11.35 am to consider the application. 
 

 
DECISION OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
The Licensing Authority, Havant Borough Council, received a report for the 
application of an alcohol license at Royal Car Park and Beachland Open 
Space, Seafront, Hayling Island 
 



2 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
18 August 2021 

 

The application was considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee at their 
meeting on 18 August 2021 at The Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant PO9 2AX. The review was conducted as per the Sub-Committee’s 
standard procedures. 
 
In the absence of Mr Beck or his representative, the Sub-Committee agreed to 
continue the hearing in their absence and rely upon Mr Beck’s written 
representation 
 
The Sub Committee heard from: 
  
(A) Mrs Grieve – Havant Borough Council Licensing Team Leader 
 
 Mrs Grieve confirmed that the application had been duly advertised and 

all persons who had made representations had been made aware of 
the hearing. 

 
 Mrs Grieve read the report to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 In response to questions, Mrs Grieve: 
 
 (a) confirmed that a DPS had not been allocated yet; 
 
 (b) confirmed that the license had not been granted before the Sub 

-Committee hearing. The Sub-Committee would determine 
whether the license will be granted; and 

 
 (c) confirmed that the statutory requirements for consultation, 

advertisements, and site notices had been complied. The 
application had also been published on Council website. 

 
(B) Mr Fitzgerald – Environmental Health, Havant Borough Council 
 
 (A request by Mr Fitzgerald to circulate a plan showing the proximity of 

residential properties to the application site was agreed by all parties 
during the meeting) 

 
 Mr Fitzgerald, with reference to the code of conduct for external events, 

made representations as to noise concerns especially with regard to: 
 
 (a) the fact that residential properties were within 150m of the 

application site; 
 
 (b) the impact of music etc being played after 2300hrs;  
 
 (c) concerns re wind and amplification; and  
 
 (d) how applicant would control the site as they were not the 

‘organiser’ of the events. 
 
 He confirmed they the Environmental Health Team would be satisfied if 

there was a clear cut-off at 2300hrs for noise and a contact point in 



  3 
 

Licensing Sub Committee (18.8.21) 
 
 

place for residents in order that corrective actions could be dealt with at 
the time. 

 
 He was satisfied by amended proposals put forward in hearing. But 

2300hrs remained the key issue. 
 
(C) Professor Stowell 
 
 Professor Stowell made representations including concerns: 
 
 (a) that sound could be amplified; 
  
 (b) as to the cleanliness of beaches after event;  
  
 (c) regarding alcohol and young persons; 
  
 (d) over the provision of toilet facilities; 
  
 (e) over the impact of plastic waste; 
  
 (f) relating to the arrangements for overnight stayers/campers; 
  
 (g) regarding the lack of communication with local residents and 

any impact plan; and 
  
 (h) over the single point telephone contact. 
 
(D) Mrs Skennerton – Residents Association 
 
 Mrs Skennerton stated that the original concerns were that this event 

would be on-going. She advised that she would like the Council to 
engage more with residents when such events are applied for. 

 
 Mrs Skennerton raised concerns 
 
 (a) regarding such an event so close to residential properties and 

the local residents. She considered that it was vital that the 
event ceased at 2300hrs 

 
 (b) over parking facilities, toilets, showers, fires on beaches; 

broken bottles in sand and traffic sounds. 
 
 (c) over the Council’s ability as applicant to enforce the event 

when a separate organisation would be running the event. 
 
 Mrs Skennerton suggested the use of a ‘silent’ disco. 
 
(E) Mrs Stowell 
 
 Mrs Stowell raised concerns over noise, children and enforcement. She 

advised that she would be happy with a ‘silent’ disco. 



4 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
18 August 2021 

 

 
(F) Mr  Hasted,  for the applicant Havant Borough Council Communities 
 
 Mr Hasted made representations on behalf of the applicant including 

providing the  background of the event .  
 
 Mr Hasted also explained: 
 
 (a)  the reasons for specific points within the application;  
 
 (b) that Armada Events, the organiser, had liaised with the 

emergency and safety groups; 
 
 (c) that the location was chosen following feasibility studies and 

liaising with Armada Events and other departments within 
Havant BC. This was only site available for such an event; and 

 
 (d) that the Council’s Communications Team will ensure local 

residents have contact number for problems. 
 
 Mr Hasted called on the following witnesses to support the application 
 
 (1) John Radford – Safety Officer Armada Events 
 
  Mr Radford: 
 
  (i) advised that a safety management plan would be put into 

effect;   
  
  (ii) advised that the Police had no objections;  
 
  (iii) explained that the event would be within a controlled 

space with SIA qualified staff with body-worn cameras;  
 
  (iv) explained the controlled access plan and that a VP and 

child safety plan would be in place; 
 
  (v) explained that all PA systems would point out to sea;  
 
  (vi) clarified that the event was for only 3 days and that the 

Sunday event would close at 5pm;  
 
  (vii) advised that the toilets would be put in place with a 

cleaning plan and contracted cleaners would be used 
overall for the event; 

 
  (viii) advised that a contractor would be used to tidy up after 

the event. However, he could not name the specific 
contractor as this was outside his remit; and 

 
  (ix) advised that complaints would first to go through Council’s 

normal complaints lines. 



  5 
 

Licensing Sub Committee (18.8.21) 
 
 

 
 (2) Councillor Turner  
 
 (A request by Mr Hasted to call Councillor Turner as a witness 

was agreed by all parties during the meeting) 
 
 Councillor Turner:  
 
 (i) explained the importance of the Armada event, including 

education of children. She also stated that the event 
raised money for local charities; 

    
 (ii) advised that the Armada event brought worthwhile 

publicity to the area. 
 
 (iii) spoke in support of the security implementation provided 

by Armada staff.  
 
 (iv) stated that the Armada had also historically left the sites in 

a clean condition free from waste. 
 
 (v) stated that the event was only for 2 nights and therefore 

would cause minimal disruption to local residents. 
 
 (v) Has offered to allow use of her flat to be used for sound 

checks. 
 
 (vi) Believes event brings commercial benefits to the area. 
 
All parties were given an opportunity to make closing submissions 
 
(All parties, including the licensing officer and members of the public left the 
meeting to enable the Sub Committee to determine the application in private) 
 
Legal Advice 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice as follows:  
 
(a) The options available to the Sub-Committee were laid out in the report 

and the Sub-Committee had to consider which  option, in their 
consideration, was reasonable based upon this hearing. 

 
(b) The decision should be made solely by the Sub-Committee members 

and only by those members who have heard the whole application. 
 
(c) The Sub-Committee should take such steps as it considered 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
 
 (i) The Prevention of crime and disorder; 
 (ii) Public Safety; 
 (iii) the prevention of public nuisance; and 



6 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
18 August 2021 

 

 (iv) the protection of children from harm 
 
(d) To ensure natural justice, the Sub-Committee should give reasons for 

their decision. 
 
Matters Considered 
 
In making their decision the Sub-Committee considered the 
 
(A) submitted report together with all the representations, comments and 

other appendices attached to the report; 
 
(B) views expressed by the representatives, who attended the meeting, 

together with their answers to questions raised during the meeting; and 
 
(C) the legal advice set out above 
 
Findings of Fact 
 
The Sub-Committee made the following findings of fact: 
 
(1) the organiser had historically run such events successfully without 

issues; and  
 
(2) the applicant had met all the safety and licensing requirements. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED: that the Licensing Authority agreed to grant the license. 
 
  
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The reason for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 
The applicant and organiser had an excellent historic record in running events 
and had met all the safety and licensing requirements. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.34 am 
 


